
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

EAST MONTANA WATER SYSTEM purchases water from EL PASO WATER UTILITIES PUBLIC SERVICE B. EL PASO WATER UTILITIES PUBLIC SERVICE B provides purchase surface water from [insert source name of aquifer, reservoir, and/or river] located in [insert name of County or City].

[insert a table containing any contaminant that was detected in the provider's water for this calendar year, unless that contaminant has been separately monitored in your water system (i.e. TTHM, HAA5, Lead and Copper, Coliforms)].

No Source Water Assessment for your drinking water source(s) has been conducted by the TCEQ for your water system. The report describes the susceptibility and the types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information in this assessment allows us to focus our source water protection strategies.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2023	1.3	1.3	0.388	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2023	0	15	1.56	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2023 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
--------------------------	-----------------	------------------------	-----------------------------	------	-----	-------	-----------	--------------------------------

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	15	0 - 34.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
--------------------------------	------	----	----------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	35	0 - 82.6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
-------------------------------------	------	----	----------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2023	1	1.13 - 1.13	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Free cL/2	2023	1.84 mg/L	0.20-3.70 mg/L	4	4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.

UCMR5 Results

Contaminant	Result (µg/L)	Health-Based Reference Concentration (µg/L)	Collection Date	Sample Point Name	Sample ID	Method ID	Result > Health-Based Ref Conc
lithium	61.6	10	1/17/2023	MASTER METER 1 TAP	100660P	EPA 200.7	Y
lithium	66.9	10	4/17/2023	MASTER METER 1 TAP	103391P	EPA 200.7	Y
lithium	76.3	10	7/10/2023	MASTER METER 1 TAP	106173P	EPA 200.7	Y
PFPeA	0.0032		7/10/2023	MASTER METER 1 TAP	106173P	EPA 533	N/A
lithium	67.3	10	10/11/2023	MASTER METER 1 TAP	109132P	EPA 200.7	Y



Date: March 29, 2024

To: Receiving Public Water System (PWS) TX0710178 East Montana Water System

From: Ruben Rodriguez, Chief Water Quality Compliance Officer

Subject: 2023 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) Chemical Analysis Report

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with 30TAC§290.274(g), El Paso Water (EPWater), as a wholesale supplier of some or all of the water you distribute to your customers, is required to provide information which you can use to produce your Consumer Confidence Report (CCR). The attached information table titled 'El Paso Water – 2023 Chemical Analysis Results' will be included in the EPWater CCR. These concentrations are representative of all water distributed by EPWater to all customer classifications.

Lead and Copper results are reported as percentiles based on consumer (EPWater retail residential) point-of-use sample collection as required under the Lead and Copper Rule. E. coli is reported as the number of positive results within the EPWater Distribution System. As such, the information may not be representative of the water quality distributed to your customers. **You must provide your own data to your customers for these distribution samples: lead, copper, bacteriological results, disinfection-by-products and disinfection levels results.** Moreover, if you deliver water to your customers other than that supplied by EPWater, you will need additional information before you can complete your CCR.

Additional information for our water quality has also been provided in the '2023 Analyte List for El Paso Water' table. This information was generated from data found on the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Drinking Water Watch website.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (915) 594-5772. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Ruben Rodriguez
Chief Water Quality Compliance Officer

EL PASO WATER - 2023 CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

Substance	Units	Sample Year	Range of Samples	Average Level	MCL	MCLG	Violation	Possible Source
Inorganic Contaminants								
Arsenic	ppb	2023	<0.001 - 0.0097	0.0055	10	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Barium	ppm	2023	0.029 - 0.11	0.07	2	2	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Chromium	ppb	2023	0.001 - 0.0061	0.0019	100	100	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	ppm	2023	0.348 - 1.27	0.630	4	4	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Mercury	ppb	2023	<0.2 - 1.96	0.4	2	2	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate as Nitrogen	ppm	2023	<0.01 - 4.55	0.92	10	10	No	Runoff from fertilizer use
Selenium	ppb	2023	<5 - 23	3.5	50	50	No	Runoff from fertilizer use
Organic Contaminants								
Picloram	ppb	2023	<0.1 - 0.186	0.008	10	0	No	Herbicide runoff
Radioactive Contaminants*								
Beta/photon emitters	pCi/L	2023	<4.0 - 11.7	7.28	50	0	No	Decay of natural & man-made deposits
Gross Alpha, excluding radon and uranium	pCi/L	2023	<3.0 - 3.0	1.00	15	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Combined Radium (-226 & -228)	pCi/L	2023	<1 - 1.5	1.00	5	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Uranium	ppb	2023	<1 - 5.1	2.5	30	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfection Byproducts								
Bromate	ppb	2023	<2 - 2.56	0.43	10	0	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Chlorite	ppm	2023	<0.01 - 0.0127	0.0008	1	0.8	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Unregulated Contaminants								
Chloroform	ppb	2023	<1.0 - 65.4	9.7	N/A	70	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Bromoform	ppb	2023	<1.0 - 15.4	2.90	N/A	0	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Bromodichloromethane	ppb	2023	<1.0 - 31.6	9.12	N/A	0	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Dibromochloromethane	ppb	2023	<1.0 - 25	8.90	N/A	60	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Lead and Copper								
		Sample Year	Range of Samples	90th Percentile	Action Level	MCLG	Violation	Possible Source
Copper	ppm	2022	0.019 - 0.58	0.39	1.3	1.3	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	ppb	2022	<1.0 - 4.3	1.5	15	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Disinfectant Byproducts								
		Sample Year	Range of Samples	Highest LRAA	MCL	MCLG	Violation	Possible Source
Total Haloacetic Acids (THAA)	ppb	2023	<1 - 64.5	34.1	60	N/A	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	ppb	2023	<1 - 110	70.5	80	N/A	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Disinfection Residual								
		Sample Year	Range of Samples	Average Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Violation	Possible Source
Chlorine	ppm	2023	1.31 - 2.62	2.02	4	4	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Chlorine Dioxide	ppb	2023	0	0	800	800	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Total Organic Carbon								
		Sample Year	Range of Samples	Average Level	Treatment Technique		Possible Source	
Removal Ratio		2023	1.28 - 3.93	2.08	System in compliance, yearly removal ratio is 1.00 or greater.		Naturally present in the environment	
Coliform Bacteria								
		Sample Year	Total Number of Positive E. coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	MCL	MCLG	Violation	Possible Source	
E. Coli Bacteria		2023	0	Repeat samples were negative for total coliforms and E. coli	0	No	Naturally present in the environment	
Turbidity								
		Sample Year	Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limits	Maximum Level	Treatment Technique		Possible Source	
Turbidity	NTU	2023	100%	0.19	1		Soil runoff	

*Note: As of 3/29/24 several results were pending on TCEQ Drinking Water Watch website. Revised data will be mailed when results are available.

Definitions

Action Level - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to maximum contaminant level goals as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA) - The average of sample analytical results for samples taken at a particular monitoring location during the previous four calendar quarters.

N/A - not applicable

Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU) - A measure of turbidity (cloudiness).

Parts per Billion (ppb) - or micrograms per liter. An example of one part per billion is one packet of artificial sweetener sprinkled into an Olympic-sized swimming pool full of water.

Parts per Million (ppm) - or milligrams per liter. An example of one part per million is one packet of artificial sweetener sprinkled into 250 gallons of water.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) - A measure of radioactivity.

Treatment Technique - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Unregulated contaminants - Those contaminants for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

Health Effects Language

Turbidity (NTU) - Turbidity has no health effects. Turbidity is monitored because it can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth.

Arsenic (ppb) - While your drinking water meets EPA's standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Violations:

Chlorite

Some infants and young children who drink water containing chlorite in excess of the MCL could experience nervous system effects. Similar effects may occur in fetuses of pregnant women who drink water containing chlorite in excess of the MCL. Some people may experience anemia.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Chlorite	5/1/2023	5/31/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine, Minor (RTCR)	2/1/2023	2/28/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

CHEMICAL SAMPLING - CHEMICAL MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR

The El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board water system PWS ID TX0710002 has violated the monitoring/reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to collect and submit chemical samples of water provided to their customers and report the results of the monitoring to TCEQ on a regular basis.

We failed to monitor/report the following constituent: CHLORITE

This violation occurred in the monitoring period of May 2023.

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether your drinking water is safe from chemical contamination. We did not complete all monitoring/reporting for chemical constituents, and therefore TCEQ cannot be sure of the safety of your drinking water during this time.

We are taking the following action to address this issue: All subsequent monthly monitoring samples were collected and reported to TCEQ demonstrating the El Paso Water did not exceed the established chlorite MCL. El Paso Water Utilities Public Service Board is in compliance at this time.

Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e. people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and business). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have questions regarding this matter, you may contact: Ruben Rodriguez at (915) 594-5772.

This notice is being sent to you by EL PASO WATER.

Public Water System Number: TX0710002

Date Distributed: March 29, 2024

2023 Analyte List for El Paso Water											
TCEQ Link	Analyte Code	Analyte Name	Sample Type	Number of Results	Reporting Level	Detected?	Range	Average Level	Maximum Individual Sample	Maximum Contaminant Level	Note
2986	2986	1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2981	2981	1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				200 UG/L	
2988	2988	1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2985	2985	1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				5 UG/L	
2978	2978	1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2977	2977	1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				7 UG/L	
2410	2410	1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2420	2420	1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2414	2414	1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2414	2414	1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE	OC	22	0.02 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2378	2378	1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				70 UG/L	
2418	2418	1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				No MCL for this Analyte	
2931	2931	1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE	OC	22	0.02 UG/L	No				0.2 UG/L	
2980	2980	1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				5 UG/L	
2983	2983	1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE	OC	18	0.5 UG/L	No				5 UG/L	